REGIONAL
PLANNING [ N e
commission B BN N BN

T—

NORTHWESTERN .
iniann YA il D

RESOLUTION 21-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHWESTERN INDIANA
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION AMENDING THE
FY 2020-2024 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS FOR LAKE,
PORTER, AND LAPORTE COUNTIES, INDIANA

AMENDMENT NO. 13
April 15, 2021

WHEREAS, Northwest Indiana’s citizens require a safe, efficient, effective, resource-
conserving regional transportation system that maintains and enhances regional mobility and
contributes to improving the quality of life in Northwest Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning Commission, hereafter referred to as
“the Commission”, being designated the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the
Lake, Porter and LaPorte County area, has established a regional, comprehensive,
cooperative, and continuing (3-C) transportation planning process to develop the unified
planning work program, a transportation plan, and a transportation improvement program to
facilitate federal funding for communities, counties, and transit operators, and to provide
technical assistance and expertise to regional transportation interests; and

WHEREAS, the Commission performs the above activities to satisfy requirements of the Fixing
America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act of 2015 (PL 114-94), applicable portions of all
prior federal transportation program authorizing legislation, as well as other federal, state,
and local laws mandating or authorizing transportation planning activities; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Programs are a product of a multi-
modal, 3-C transportation planning process, compatible with regional goals and objectives
and socio-economic and demographic factors used to form the NWI 2050 Plan; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Program is an implementation of
the NWI 2050 Plan, is fiscally constrained, and is consistent with the State Implementation
Plan for Air Quality; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Programs are developed by the
Commission in coordination and cooperation with local elected and appointed highway and
transit officials, special interest and service organizations, including users of public transit,
the Indiana Department of Transportation, the Indiana Department of Environmental
Management, the U.S. Federal Highway Administration, the U.S. Federal Transit
Administration, and the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency; and



WHEREAS, the changes to the FY 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Programs brought
about by this amendment were reviewed by the Air Quality Conformity Task Force’s
Interagency Consultation Group (ICG); and

WHEREAS, the changes to the FY 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Programs brought
about by this amendment were subjected to public comment in the manner prescribed by the
2019 Public Participation Plan with no comments received; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Policy Committee (TPC) has recommended that the Northwestern
Indiana Regional Planning Commission make these changes to the FY 2020-2024
Transportation Improvement Programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning
Commission hereby amends the FY 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Programs by
adding the new projects and making other changes as shown on the attachment to this
resolution.

Duly adopted by the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning Commission this fifteenth day

of April, 2021.
George H. Topoll
Chairperson
ATTEST:
A E i '
“Richard Hardaway \l
Secretary



Amendment 20-14 Northwestern MPO

Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13 4 Projects Listed
1902815 (Ver 2) 20-14 STATUS Programmed
Title: 00.60 S CR 1300 S Bridge Replacement Route: N/A
Description:  Bridge Replacement
Project Type: Bridge Replacement, Other Constructioc  AQ Exempt: ~ Exempt District: LaPorte
County: Laporte Limits:
FED FY REVENUE SOURCE PE RW CN CE TOTAL
2021 Local Bridge $198,880 $0 $0 $0 $198,880
2021 Local Fund $49,720 $0 $0 $0 $49,720
2023 Local Bridge $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000
2023 Local Fund $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $3,000
>2024 Beyond $0 $0 $770,000 $96.250 $866,250
2020-2024 TOTAL $248,600 $15,000 $0 $0 $263,600
ALL YEARS TOTAL $248,600 $15,000 $770,000 $96,250 $1,129,850
Region: Northwestern MPO Lead Agency: LaPorte County
Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing Page 1 of 7

Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021



Amendment 20-10.3 Northwestern MPO

Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13

4 Projects Listed

Previously Approved Version

Title:
Description:
Project Type:
County:

FED FY
2021

2021
2023
2023

>2024

00.60 S CR 1300 S Bridge Replacement

Bridge Replacement

Bridge Replacement, Other Constructiol

Laporte

Local Bridge
Local Fund
Local Bridge
Local Fund

Beyond

Region: Northwestern MPO

Limits:

REVENUE SOURCE

2020-2024 TOTAL
ALL YEARS TOTAL

Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing
Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021

AQ Exempt:

PE

Exempt

$95,000
$23,750
$0
$0
$0

$118,750
$118,750

RW
$0

$0
$12,000
$3,000
$0

$15,000
$15,000

CN
$0

$0
$0
$0
$770,000

$0
$770,000

Lead Agency: LaPorte County

CE
$0
$0
$0
$0

$96,250
$0
$96,250

N/A

District: LaPorte

TOTAL
$95,000

$23,750
$12,000
$3,000
$866,250

$133,750
$1,000,000

Page 2 of 7



Amendment 20-14 Northwestern MPO

Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13 4 Projects Listed

9980080 (Ver 8) 20-14 STATUS Programmed
Title: Added Travel Lanes at 45th Ave Route: N/A

Description:  Colfax to Whitcomb St. This project will improve the road and infrastructure along this road.
Project Type: Existing Roadway Capacity Improvemer ~ AQ Exempt: ~ Non-Exempt

FEDERAL

District: LaPorte

County: Lake Limits:  From Colfax to Whitcomb St of Distance (mile) 1.5
FED FY REVENUE SOURCE PE RW CN CE TOTAL

2021 DEMO $0 $7,542 $0 $0 $7,542

2021 Local Fund $0 $1,886 $0 $0 $1,886

2021 STBG Chicago UZA $0 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $1,200,000

2022  Local Fund $0 $0 $1,916,400 $0 $1,916,400

2022  STBG Chicago UZA $0 $0 $7,665,600 $0 $7,665,600

<2020 Prior $0 $1,287,500 $0 $0 $1,287,500
2020-2024 TOTAL $0 $1,209,428 $9,582,000 $0 $10,791,428
ALL YEARS TOTAL $0 $2,496,928 $9,582,000 $0 $12,078,928

Region: Northwestern MPO Lead Agency: Lake County
Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing Page 3 of 7

Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021



Amendment 20-12 Northwestern MPO
Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13

4 Projects Listed

Previously Approved Version

Title:
Description:
Project Type:
County:

FED FY
2021

2021
2021
2022
2022

<2020

Lake

Limits:

Added Travel Lanes at 45th Ave
Colfax to Whitcomb St. This project will improve the road and infrastructure along this road.
AQ Exempt:

From Colfax to Whitcomb St of Distance (mile) 1.5

Existing Roadway Capacity Improvemet

REVENUE SOURCE

DEMO

Local Fund

STBG Chicago UZA
Local Fund

STBG Chicago UZA

Prior

Region: Northwestern MPO

2020-2024 TOTAL
ALL YEARS TOTAL

Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing
Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021

PE

Non-Exempt

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

RW
$7,542

$1,886
$500,000
$0

$0
$1,137,500

$509,428
$1,646,928

CN CE
$0

$0
$0
$1,916,400
$7,665,600
$0

$9,582,000
$9,582,000

Lead Agency: Lake County

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

N/A

District: LaPorte

TOTAL
$7,542

$1,886
$500,000
$1,916,400
$7,665,600
$1,137,500

$10,091,428
$11,228,928

Page 4 of 7



Amendment 20-14 Northwestern MPO

Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13 4 Projects Listed

1902692 (Ver 3) 20-14 STATUS Deleted FEDERAL
Title: Pavement Rehab/Reconstruct Ohio St Route: N/A
Description:  3R/4R pavement project on Ohio St. will be phased construction
Project Type: Roadway Reconstruction/Rehabilitation ~ AQ Exempt:  Exempt District: LaPorte
County: Laporte Limits:
FED FY REVENUE SOURCE PE RW CN CE TOTAL
Region: Northwestern MPO Lead Agency: Michigan City
Previously Approved Version
Title: Pavement Rehab/Reconstruct Ohio St Route: N/A
Description:  3R/4R pavement project on Ohio St. will be phased construction
Project Type: Roadway Reconstruction/Rehabilitation AQ Exempt:  Exempt District: LaPorte
County: Laporte Limits:
FED FY REVENUE SOURCE PE RW CN CE TOTAL
2023 Local Fund $57,500 $0 $0 $0 $57,500
2023  STBG Mich City UZA $230,000 $0 $0 o $230,000
2020-2024 TOTAL $287,500 $0 $0 $0 $287,500
ALL YEARS TOTAL $287,500 $0 $0 $0 $287,500

Region: Northwestern MPO

Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing
Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021

Lead Agency: Michigan City

Page 5 of 7



Amendment 20-14 Northwestern MPO

Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13 4 Projects Listed
1902685 (Ver 3) 20-14 STATUS Deleted FEDERAL
Title: Beauty Creek Stormwater Management Route: N/A
Description:  Beauty Creek Stormwater improvements/ control/ runoff prevention/ erosion control, wetland preservation, and ecological enhancements
Project Type: Other AQ Exempt: Exempt District: LaPorte
County: Porter Limits:

FED FY REVENUE SOURCE PE RW CN CE TOTAL
Region: Northwestern MPO Lead Agency: Valparaiso

Previously Approved Version

Title: Beauty Creek Stormwater Management Route: N/A
Description:  Beauty Creek Stormwater improvements/ control/ runoff prevention/ erosion control, wetland preservation, and ecological enhancements
Project Type: Other AQ Exempt: Exempt District: LaPorte
County: Porter Limits:
FED FY REVENUE SOURCE PE RW CN CE TOTAL
2022 Local Fund $0 95,250 $0 %0 $5,250
2022 TAP Chicago UZA $0 $21,000 $0 $0 $21,000
2023 Local Fund $0 $0 $70,000 $0 $70,000
2023 TAP Chicago UZA $0 $0 $260,000 $0 $280,000
2020-2024 TOTAL $0 $26,250 $350,000 $0 $376,250
ALL YEARS TOTAL $0 $26,250 $350,000 $0 $376,250
Region: Northwestern MPO Lead Agency: Valparaiso
Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing Page 6 of 7

Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021



Amendment 20-04.3 Northwestern MPO
Transportation Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Amendment #13 4 Projects Listed

Northwestern MPO TIP SUMMARY BY LEAD AGENCY

Prior FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 Beyond  Total
LaPorte County $0 $0 $367,350 $0 $30,000 $0 $1,732,500  $1,732,500 $2,129,850
Lake County $2,425,000 $0 $1,718,856  $19,164,000 $0 $0 $0 $0  $23,307,856
Michigan City $0 $0 $0 $0 $287,500 $0 $0 $0 $287,500
Valparaiso $0 $0 $0 $26,250 $350,000 $0 $0 $0 $376,250
TOTAL $2,425,000 $0 $2,086,206  $19,190,250 $667,500 $0 $1,732,500 $1,732,500  $26,101,456
Northwestern MPO NIRPC Amendment Project Listing Page 7 of 7

Printed on Tuesday, March 9, 2021


cbradsky
Sticky Note
Sent to ICG on 3/9/21
FHWA approval 3/10/21
FTA approval 
IDEM approval 
EPA approval
No other response received



	8-Res 21-10A  Amend #13 April 2021 Public Comment Report
	9-Res 21-10B  FY 2020-2024 Amendment #13 April 2021



